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Power  
Monthly Tracker – Mar’25; NTPC 4QFY25F 

■ Power demand in Mar 2025 grew by 6.6% YoY to 149.37BU, but FY25 growth 
was just 4.2% (4.5% adjusted for FY24 leap year), below the expected 6-7%. 

■ Spot power prices rose to Rs4.5/kWh, up 14% YoY; peak demand hit 235GW 
in Mar 2025 (up 6% YoY), with a forecast of 273GW for FY26F. 

■ NTPC’s 4QFY25 preview indicates a standalone regulated equity base of Rs. 
912bn, with total consolidated generation up 3.88% YoY at 438.6BU in FY25. 

Demand maintains its uptrend; full year falls short of expectations 
Power demand in Mar 2025 grew by 6.6% YoY to 148BU, but still FY25 demand touched 

1,695BU, up by just 4.2% YoY (4.5% adjusted for FY24 leap year), below the expected 6-

7%. Summer peaks (May: +13.5%, Jun: +8.6%) were offset by declines in Aug (-5.2%), 

Sep (-0.8%) and Oct 2024 (-0.4%) due to milder weather and reduced industrial activity. 

This variability, alongside a high base effect from FY24, led to the shortfall, despite a late 

recovery in Feb 2025 (+6.7%) and Mar 2025 (+6.6%). 

Supply gaps threaten summer reliability 
Peak demand in Mar 2025 touched 235GW, up 6% YoY, with FY25 peaking at 250GW, a 

2.7% YoY increase. The Central Electricity Authority (CEA) forecasts a rise to 273GW in 

FY26F, driven by the expected heatwaves in India. However, supply constraints are a 

concern—only 4,530MW of the targeted 15,360MW (FY25F) thermal capacity was added 

by Feb 2025. Projects like Uppur SCTPP (2x800MW) & Ennore expansion(1x660MW) 

remain on hold due to environmental norms, posing shortage risk as targeted capacities to 

come up in the second-half of FY26F. 

Power generation mix and price dynamics 
Hydro power generation surged by 24% YoY to 9.2BU in Mar 2025, reflecting strong water 

levels at reservoirs, while thermal generation grew by 4.6% to 136BU. Central sector plants 

operated at a Mar 2025 plant load factor or PLF of 79.21%, with NTPC at 81.5% & private 

sector plants at 72.96%. Spot power prices averaged Rs.4.5/kWh in Mar 2025, a 14% YoY 

rise from Rs3.9/kWh, reversing the softer trend seen in Jan-Feb 2025 (down 17% YoY). 

The widening gap between solar & non-solar hour prices underscore renewable energy’s 

role in moderating daytime costs, while non-solar tightness drove evening price spikes. 

NTPC’s 4QFY25 results preview  
NTPC is expected to report a standalone regulated equity base of Rs.912bn in 4QFY25F, 

reflecting its robust position in the regulated power sector. In FY25, NTPC recorded a total 

consolidated generation of 438.6BU, up 3.88% YoY, from 422.2BU in FY24. NTPC added 

3.97GW of capacity in FY25, with a total capacity of 80GW, while an additional 32GW 

capacity, including 15GW of renewable capacity, is under construction. The company’s coal 

dispatches also saw a significant 26% YoY rise to 37.8MMT, supporting its thermal 

operations, with FY25 standalone PLF at 76.96%. We expect NTPC’s 4QFY25F results to 

reflect stable margin, aided by higher generation & improved coal supply, although softer 

spot prices in early 4Q may temper revenue growth. Key monitorable will be updates on 

renewable capacity addition and thermal project timeline. 

Figure 1: NTPC - standalone estimates 

(Rs m) 4QFY25F 4QFY24 YoY (%) 3QFY25 QoQ (%) 

Net Sales 4,41,157 4,25,322 3.7% 4,13,523 6.7% 

Fuel Cost 2,58,260 2,49,767 3.4% 2,44,893 5.5% 

Employee Expenses 18,948 16,348 15.9% 13,923 36.1% 

Other Expenses 45,160 45,614 -1.0% 38,703 16.7% 

Total Expense 3,22,368 3,11,729 3.4% 2,97,518 8.4% 

EBITDA 1,18,789 1,13,593 4.6% 1,16,005 2.4% 

Other Income 14,096 16,887 -16.5% 9,507 48.3% 

Depreciation 35,577 37,279 -4.6% 37,220 -4.4% 

EBIT 97,308 93,201 4.4% 88,292 10.2% 

Interest 24,203 24,880 -2.7% 22,029 9.9% 

PBT  73,105 68,321 7.0% 66,263 10.3% 

Tax expenses 21,852 21,102 3.6% 19,149 14.1% 

PAT 51,253 47,219 8.5% 47,114 8.8% 
 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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Key charts 
Figure 2: 148BU of demand (up 6.6%) in Mar 2025, with the deficit at 0.02% 

 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, CEA, GRID INDIA 

 

Figure 3: Peak demand up 6% YoY at 235GW in Mar 2025 

 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, CEA, GRID INDIA 
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Figure 4: FY25 energy demand growth at 4.2% 

 
SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, CEA 

Figure 5: FY25 peak demand with sluggish growth at 250GW  

 
SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, CEA 

 

Figure 6: Base profile of all India demand forecast for FY26F 

 

 

 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, GRID INDIA 

Figure 7: Generation pattern during peak demand day in Feb 
2025 

 
SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, GRID INDIA 

 

Figure 8: Time-of-Day price analysis shows an uptick in spot prices, up 14%, indicating the reversal of softening in the past two 
months 

 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, IEX  
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Figure 9: Tentative year-wise target for thermal power capacity of 30GW under construction as of Feb 2025-end 

 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, BROAD STATUS REPORT CEA 

 

Figure 10: 4,530MW capacity added in FY25 (as of Feb 2025-
end) 

 
SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, BROAD STATUS REPORT CEA 

Figure 11: On all-India basis, there was 470GW of installed 
capacity as of Feb 2025-end 

 
SOURCE: COMPANY REPORTS, CEA 

 

Figure 12: NTPC’s 4QFY25 results preview snapshot 

Standalone est. (Rs m) 4QFY25F 4QFY24 YoY (%) 3QFY25 QoQ (%) FY25F FY24 YoY (%) 

Net Sales 4,41,157 4,25,322 3.7% 4,13,523 6.7% 17,02,148 16,19,850 5.1% 

Fuel Costs 2,58,260 2,49,767 3.4% 2,44,893 5.5% 10,14,772 9,79,192 3.6% 

Employee Expenses 18,948 16,348 15.9% 13,923 36.1% 59,536 56,701 5.0% 

Other Expenses 45,160 45,614 -1.0% 38,703 16.7% 1,55,730 1,40,792 10.6% 

Total Expenses 3,22,368 3,11,729 3.4% 2,97,518 8.4% 12,30,038 11,76,684 4.5% 

EBITDA 1,18,789 1,13,593 4.6% 1,16,005 2.4% 4,72,110 4,43,166 6.5% 

Other Income 14,096 16,887 -16.5% 9,507 48.3% 39,114 37,222 5.1% 

Depreciation 35,577 37,279 -4.6% 37,220 -4.4% 1,45,811 1,39,432 4.6% 

EBIT 97,308 93,201 4.4% 88,292 10.2% 3,65,413 3,40,957 7.2% 

Interest 24,203 24,880 -2.7% 22,029 9.9% 1,03,800 1,02,508 1.3% 

PBT  73,105 68,321 7.0% 66,263 10.3% 2,61,612 2,38,449 9.7% 

Tax Expenses 21,852 21,102 3.6% 19,149 14.1% 71,647 66,000 8.6% 

PAT 51,253 47,219 8.5% 47,114 8.8% 1,89,966 1,72,448 10.2% 
 

SOURCE: INCRED RESEARCH, COMPANY REPORTS 
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Recommendation Framework 
Stock Ratings Definition: 

Add The stock’s total return is expected to exceed 10% over the next 12 months. 

Hold The stock’s total return is expected to be between 0% and positive 10% over the next 12 months. 

Reduce The stock’s total return is expected to fall below 0% or more over the next 12 months. 

The total expected return of a stock is defined as the sum of the: (i) percentage difference between the target price and the current price and (ii) the forward net 
dividend yields of the stock.  Stock price targets have an investment horizon of 12 months. 
    

Sector Ratings Definition: 

Overweight An Overweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a positive absolute recommendation. 

Neutral A Neutral rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a neutral absolute recommendation. 

Underweight An Underweight rating means stocks in the sector have, on a market cap-weighted basis, a negative absolute recommendation. 

    

Country Ratings Definition: 

Overweight An Overweight rating means investors should be positioned with an above-market weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

Neutral A Neutral rating means investors should be positioned with a neutral weight in this country relative to benchmark. 

Underweight An Underweight rating means investors should be positioned with a below-market weight in this country relative to benchmark. 
      

 
 

 
 


